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PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

COMMISSION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL 

HEARING DOCKET 

 

Wednesday, April 23, 2025 

Zoom Meeting: https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/83096893870 

  

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/83096893870 

Meeting ID: 830 9689 3870 

Passcode: 347jCb 

One tap mobile 

+13017158592,,83096893870# US (Washington DC) 

8778535247,,83096893870# US Toll-free 

 
Morning Session – 9:30 a.m.  

 

No. 139-24   JASON TYLER  

   v.  

   JASMINE DABNEY  

 

   CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Ms. Dabney is the caretaker of 10-20 cats and the cats have been 

making excessive noise.  The cats continue to reappear at Ms. Dabney’s property 

and in the Tantallon area. This is in violation of the Commission for Animal 

Control Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping Animals’; Section 3-134 ‘Excessive 

noise by an animal prohibited’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; 

Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 “Ferret, dog, and cat 

licenses’; Section 3-148.01 “Animal Hobby Permit”; and Section 3-186 

“Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets” of the Prince George's County Code.   
 

No. 189-24 VA MARY BALDWIN 

v. 

ANIKA MARSHALL 

       

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, on October 23, 2024, Ms. Marshall let her brown and white Pitbull 

mixed dog outside and the dog killed her yorkie. This is in violation of Section 3-

131 ‘Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public 

Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 

‘Dangerous Animal’; Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 

‘Ferret, dog, and cat license’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; 

Section 3-185.01 ‘Pit Bull Terriers.’; Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, 

and ferrets’. 

 

No.  1-25  COLLEGE PARK, MD  

       v.  

   IRIS YOLANDA CARDENAS 

https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/83096893870
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   CHARGES:  

The City of College Park Animal Control is requesting a Dangerous Dog Hearing 

due to the two dogs listed above running at large, charging, lunging, and acting 

aggressively to ACO Bailey and charging and lunging at pedestrians on Oct 3rd, 

2024. This is in violation of Section 3-131, “Manner of Keeping Animals”; 

Section 3-135 “Animals at Large Prohibited”; Section 3-142 “Irresponsible Pet 

Owner”; Section 3-136 “Dangerous Animals”; Section 3-182 “Potentially 

Dangerous Animal”; and Section 3-145 “Ferret, dog, and cat licenses.”  

 

Afternoon Session – 1:00 PM  

 

No. 2-25  PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

v. 

LOUIS MCCLAM & CYNTHIA MCCLAM  

       

CHARGES: 

The Prince George’s Animal Services Division is requesting a non-compliance 

hearing for the above referenced property/animal owner, Louis, and Cynthia 

McClam. Mr. McClam was brought before the Commission for Animal Control 

on May 29, 2024, for a Public Nuisance Hearing. Mr. McClam has failed to 

comply with the order to include continued nuisance barking complaints and 

failure to license any dog on the property, supply vaccination records, nor apply 

for a hobby permit after ACO’s confirmed seven dogs on the property on October 

9, 2024. This is in violation of the Commission for Animal Control Case No. 11-

23.  Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping Animals’; Section 3-142 'Irresponsible 

Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 “Ferret, dog, and cat licenses’; Section 3-148.01 

“Animal Hobby Permit”; and Section 3-186 “Vaccination of dogs, cats, and 

ferrets.”  of the Prince George's County Code.   

 

No. 3-25  PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

v. 

GENEVIEVE LUCAS 

       

CHARGES: 

The Prince George’s Animal Services Division is requesting a non-compliance 

hearing for the above referenced property/animal owner, Genevieve Lucas. Ms. 

Lucas was brought before the Commission for Animal Control on April 10, 2024, 

for a Vicious Dog Hearing. Ms. Lucas has failed to comply with the vicious dog 

restrictions most recently on October 22, 2024, two of her dogs “Moe” and 

“Lucky” were found running at large and entered onto the property of 15471 

Baden Westwood and attacked the homeowner’s poodle that was loose in its own 

yard, causing injury. “Moe” and “Lucky” are currently in the custody at the 

Animal Services facility.  This is in violation of the Commission for Animal 

Control Case No. 49-23.  Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping Animals’; Section 3-

135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-

142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner' of the Prince George's County Code.  

 



Office of Boards and Commissions   3 

No. 4-25  PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

v. 

GUSTAVO MANZUR 

       

CHARGES: 

The Prince George’s Animal Services Division is requesting a non-compliance 

hearing for the above referenced property/animal owner, Gustavo Manzur. Mr. 

Manzur was brought before the Commission for Animal Control on August 28, 

2024, for a Vicious Dog Hearing. Mr. Manzur has failed to comply with the 

vicious dog restrictions most recently on November 17, 2024, when Lead Animal 

Control Officer Cooke was sent 12 photos of the dog “Luna” running at large on 

the 4500 block of Rhode Island Ave. This is in violation of the Commission for 

Animal Control Case No. 104-24 VA.  Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping 

Animals’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous 

Animals’; Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; of the Prince George's County 

Code. 

 

 

 

 


